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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-970103-023) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

PHILLIP WILLIAM BROERMAN, R.Ph. 
3947 Durango Green 
Cleves, Ohio 45002 

(R.Ph. No. 03-2-18165) 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF PHILLIP WILLIAM BROERMAN CAME TO HEARING ON APRIL 23, 
1997, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph. 
(presiding); DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. 
HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. 
MASLAK, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
PHILLIP WILLIAM BROERMAN WAS REPRESENTED BY MARK D. SENFF, AND THE STATE 
OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Officer Rick Haun, Cincinnati Police Department 
(2) Michael J. Rothan, D.D.S., Cincinnati, Ohio 
(3) Officer Robert Kercheval, Harrison Police Department 
(4) Michael Cluxton, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(5) Phillip William Broerman, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Susan Heilmayer, Sister of Respondent 
(2) Paulette Broerman, Mother of Respondent 
 
(B) Exhibits
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter 

dated January 3, 1997. 



(2) Exhibit 1A--Hearing Request letter dated January 7, 1997, with attached pharmacist 
pocket identification card, No. 03-2-18165, of Phillip William Broerman showing 
expiration date as September 15, 1997. 

(3) Exhibit 1B--Hearing Schedule letter dated January 15, 1997. 
(4) Exhibit 1C--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Phillip W. Broerman showing original date 

of registration as February 23, 1990; and Renewal Application for Pharmacist 
License, No. 03-2-18165, for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 
15, 1996, to September 15, 1997, of Phillip William Broerman dated July 9, 1996. 

(5) Exhibit 2--Two-page handwritten statement of Phillip W. Broerman signed and 
notarized on October 23, 1996. 

(6) Exhibit 3--Three-page Journal Entry in the Hamilton County Municipal Court, Case 
No. C/96/TRC/047265/A, in the matter of Phillip W. Broerman dated from October 
6, 1996, through December 18, 1996. 

(7) Exhibit 4--Certified copy of Judgment Entry: Sentence in the Hamilton County 
Common Pleas Court, Case No. B 968046, of Phillip Broerman dated November 26, 
1996. 

(8) Exhibit 5--Sealed Record-Copy of computer screen showing Team Rx (Prescription 
Entry - P Broerman) patient profile dated from August 25, 1996, through October 5, 
1996; copy of prescription labels numbered 1072742-276 and 1072743-276; and 
copy of two Walgreens telephone prescriptions for Phil Broerman for the following: 
Valium 5 and Soma 350, prescriptions not dated. 

(9) Exhibit 6--Brown amber vial with Walgreens cap, unlabeled, containing the 
following: twenty-five round, white tablets with imprint of DAN/5513; seven oval, 
white tablets with imprint of G-6001; and one round, yellow tablet with imprint of 
LL64/57344.  

(10) Exhibit 7--Copy of two-page Official Crime Laboratory Report from the offices of 
Carl L. Parrott, Jr., M.D., C.L. File #5921-96-T, Subject: Phillip W. Broerman signed by 
Jerome Freitag, Toxicologist, dated October 17, 1996. 

(11) Exhibit 8--Handwritten statement of Michael J. Rothan, D.D.S. signed and notarized 
on November 5, 1996. 

(12) Exhibit 9--Letter from Michael J. Rothan, D.D.S. dated November 4, 1996. 
(13) Exhibit 10--Micromedex, Inc., ©1974-1997, Volume 92, Expiration Date: 05/31/97, 

Identidex® System: 5513, DAN (Imprint Code): Carisoprodol Tablet 350mg from 
Schein Pharmaceutical. 

(14) Exhibit 11--Micromedex, Inc., ©1974-1997, Volume 92, Expiration Date: 05/31/97, 
Identidex® System: 5513, DAN (Imprint Code): Carisoprodol Tablet 350mg from 
Danbury Pharmacal. 

(15) Exhibit 12--Micromedex, Inc., ©1974-1997, Volume 92, Expiration Date: 05/31/97, 
Identidex® System: LL64 57344 (Imprint Code): Stay Awake Tablet 200mg from AAA 
Pharmaceutical. 

(16) Exhibit 13--Micromedex, Inc., ©1974-1997, Volume 92, Expiration Date: 05/31/97, 
Identidex® System: 600 (Imprint Code): Ibuprofen Tablet 600mg from Winsor 
Pharmaceuticals. 

 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit A--Two-page letter from Tom H. Pepper, M.D. dated April 17, 1997. 
(2) Exhibit B--Copy of three-page report of Initial Examination of Phil Broerman by 

James S. Howell, D.C. dated October 9, 1996. 
(3) Exhibit C--Letter from Karen Broerman dated April 18, 1997. 
(4) Exhibit D--Letter from Andrew R. Palmer dated April 13, 1997. 
(5) Exhibit E--Letter from Donald Ernst dated April 19, 1997. 
(6) Exhibit F--Letter from Lois Holmes dated April 2, 1997. 



(7) Exhibit G--Letter from Lisa Breen dated April 10, 1997. 
(8) Exhibit H--Letter from Susan M. Heilmayer dated April 13, 1997. 
(9) Exhibit I--Letter from Thomas E. Bechmann dated February 17, 1997. 
(10) Exhibit J--Copy of Twin Dental Account Transactions of Philip Broerman, report 

dated January 7, 1997. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 

(1) Records of the Board indicate that Phillip William Broerman was originally 
licensed to practice pharmacy in Ohio on February 23, 1990, and on January 3, 
1997, his license was summarily suspended in accordance with Section 
3719.121(C) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Phillip William Broerman was convicted, on or about November 26, 1996, in the 

Common Pleas Court of Hamilton County, Ohio, of Theft of Drugs in violation of 
Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth degree. 

 
(3) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 6, 1996, knowingly obtain, 

possess, or use a controlled substance when the conduct was not in accordance 
with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Phillip 
William Broerman possessed and/or used one unit of Diazepam 5mg without 
having a prescription for the medication and without a legitimate medical 
purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.11 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(4) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 6, 1996, possess dangerous 

drugs when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 4729. and 4731. 
of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Phillip William Broerman possessed and/or 
used Carisoprodol 350mg tablets without having a prescription for the 
medication and without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(5) Phillip William Broerman did, October 6, 1996, operate a motor vehicle in this 

state while under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs of abuse, to wit: Phillip 
William Broerman was arrested for OMVI and subsequently convicted.  Such 
conduct is a first degree misdemeanor in violation of Section 4511.19 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(6) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 6, 1996, with purpose to 

deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the property of 
Walgreens, beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to wit: Phillip 
William Broerman stole 30 units of Carisoprodol 350mg and one unit of 
Diazepam 5mg from his employing pharmacy.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(7) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about August 25, 1996, intentionally make 

and/or knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Phillip William 
Broerman forged prescription number 1058849 for 30 units of Propoxyphene 



65mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, to cover for his theft of the drugs.  
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(8) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 5, 1996, knowingly make a 

false statement in a prescription, report, or record required by Chapter 4729. of 
the Revised Code, to wit: Phillip William Broerman forged prescription number 
1072742 for 30 units of Carisoprodol 350mg, a dangerous drug, to cover for his 
theft of the drugs.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(A) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(9) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 5, 1996, intentionally make 

and/or knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Phillip William 
Broerman forged prescription number 1072743 for 3 units of Diazepam 5mg, a 
schedule IV controlled substance, to cover for his theft of the drugs.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(10) Phillip William Broerman did, on or about October 6, 1996, misbrand a drug, to 

wit: Phillip William Broerman placed 25 units of Carisoprodol into an unlabeled 
vial and removed the vial from the pharmacy in which he worked.  Such conduct 
is in violation of Section 3715.52 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being guilty of a 
felony as provided in Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (3), (4), and (6) through (10) of the Findings of Fact 
constitute being guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as 
provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (5) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being impaired 
to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy as provided in 
Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (3), (4), and (7) through (10) of the Findings of Fact 
constitute being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to 
violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of Sections 3715.52 to 
3715.72 or Chapter 2925. or 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division 
(A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order issued January 3, 1997. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and on the basis of the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby places the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-2-18165, held by 



Phillip William Broerman on probation for two years, effective as of the date of the 
release of his license.  The terms of probation are as follows: 
 

(A) Phillip William Broerman must enter into a contract to obtain random urine drug 
screens with an ODADAS approved laboratory or an approved treatment provider 
acceptable to the Board for a period of not less than two years.  Upon receipt of 
a copy of the signed contract, the Board will release the license of Phillip William 
Broerman.  The contract must provide that: 

 
 (1) Random, observed urine screens shall be conducted at least once every 

three months.  The urine drug screens must report testing for creatinine as 
the dilutional standard or specific gravity; 

 
 (2) The laboratory/treatment provider shall provide copies of all urine 

screens to the Ohio Board of Pharmacy in a timely fashion; and 
 
 (3) The laboratory/treatment provider shall immediately report to the Ohio 

Board of Pharmacy any violations of the contract and/or lack of cooperation. 
 

(B) Other terms of probation are as follows: 
 

 (1) Phillip William Broerman must abide by the contract from the treatment 
provider and any violation must be reported to the Board immediately. 

 
 (2) Phillip William Broerman must not violate the drug laws of the state of 

Ohio, any other state, or the federal government. 
 
 (3) Phillip William Broerman must abide by the rules of the Ohio State Board 

of Pharmacy. 
 
 (4) Phillip William Broerman must comply with the terms of this Order. 
 

Phillip William Broerman is hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke 
probation for cause, modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the 
period of probation.  At any time during this period of probation, the Board may 
revoke probation for a violation occurring during the probation period. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 
 


